

No. 19-0390

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

EVELYN KELLY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF
DAVID CHRISTOPHER DUNN,
Petitioner,

v.

HOUSTON METHODIST HOSPITAL,
Respondent.

On Petition from the First Court of Appeals of Texas at Houston
No. 01-17-00866-CV

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DONALD JONES, CHRISTINE LONG,
EBELE AGU, AND SANDRA HOLLIER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER EVELYN KELLY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID CHRISTOPHER DUNN

Jillian L. Schumacher
Texas State Bar No. 2409037
jillian.schumacher@dtlawyers.com
Megan L. Reinkemeyer
Texas State Bar No. 24094209
megan.reinkemeyer@dtlawyers.com
6363 Woodway Drive, Suite 965
Houston, Texas 77057
(713) 917-0024 (Telephone)
(713) 917-0026 (Facsimile)

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This case is appropriate for review by the Supreme Court of Texas.....	2
B. The Supreme Court should grant review and adopt the public-interest exception to the mootness doctrine.....	3
C. The appellate court’s failure to find an applicable exception to mootness is an error of great importance to Texas jurisprudence because it makes Texas Health and Safety Code section 166.046 unreviewable.....	6
1. <i>Under the appellate court’s reasoning, other Texas patients victimized by removal of life-sustaining treatment against their wishes have no legal recourse</i>	7
2. <i>Carolyn Jones</i>	8
3. <i>Breanna Amerson</i>	10
4. <i>Patricia Ikenma & Clifton F. Tarrant, II</i>	12
D. The Court of Appeals’s erroneous holding that the claims of Dunn’s estate are moot conflicts with the standard for reviewing procedural- due-process claims and will prevent Texans from asserting due-process claims.....	13
1. <i>Rather than determining whether Dunn’s estate asserted claims in which the estate has a legally cognizable interest, the First Court of Appeals concluded that the claims asserted by Dunn’s estate are moot because they fail on the merits</i>	14
2. <i>Dunn conflicts with Supreme Court precedent regarding the requirements for asserting a procedural-due-process claim</i>	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allred v. Webb</i> , 641 So.2d 1218 (Miss. 1994).....	5
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S.Ct. 977, 143 L.Ed.2d 130 (1999).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Kennedy</i> , 264 N.W.2d 714 (S.D. 1978).....	6
<i>Bexar Cnty Sheriff’s Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Davis</i> , 802 S.W.2d 659 (Tex. 1992).....	16
<i>Bland Indep. School Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Baumer</i> , 191 S.W.2d 235 (Ky. 1946).....	5
<i>Campaign for Sensible Transp. v. Me. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 658 A.2d 213 (Me. 1995).....	5
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 639 (Ark. 1993).....	5
<i>City of Birmingham v. Long</i> , 339 So. 2d 1021 (Ala. 1976).....	5
<i>Cnty of Dallas v. Wiland</i> , 216 S.W.3d 344 (Tex. 2007).....	16
<i>Ex parte Huerta</i> , --S.W.3d--, No. 07-28-00066-CR, 2018 WL 344625 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Jul. 17, 2018, pet. ref’d).....	5
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Nueces Cnty</i> , 888 S.W.2d 766 (Tex. 1994).....	4
<i>Franchise Developers, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 505 N.E.2d 966 (Ohio 1987).....	5
<i>Hayes v. Charney</i> , 693 P.2d 831 (Alaska 1985).....	5
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	5
<i>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 196 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] no pet.).....	4
<i>Humphrey v. Southwestern Dev. Co.</i> , 734 P.2d 637 (Colo. 1987).....	5
<i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 912 P.2d 644 (Idaho 1996).....	5
<i>In re Koch</i> , 736 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2007).....	5
<i>In re New England Gas Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 545 (R.I. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Recall of Certain Officials of Delafield</i> , 217 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 1974).....	6
<i>In re RM</i> , 102 P.3d 868 (Wyo. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Smith Cty.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2017, orig. proceeding).....	5
<i>Ind. Educ. Employment Relations Bd. v. Mill Creek Classroom Teachers Ass’n</i> , 456 N.E.2d 709 (Ind. 1983).....	5
<i>Israel ex rel. Israel v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 388 S.E.2d 480 (W. Va. 1989).....	6

<i>Jasper v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 642 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. 2002)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Cleveland Cnty Home Loan Ass’n</i> , 626 P.2d 314 (Okla. 1981)	5
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fales</i> , 505 P.2d 213 (Cal. 1973).....	5
<i>Lloyd v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections</i> , 111 A.2d 379 (Md. 1954).....	5
<i>Lockhart v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 459 N.E.2d 813 (Mass. 1984)	5
<i>Matthews ex rel. M.M. v. Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 484 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. 2016).....	15
<i>McCanless v. Klein</i> , 188 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1945)	6
<i>McDermott Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987)	5
<i>McRae v. Jackson</i> , 526 P.2d 1190 (Utah 1974).....	6
<i>Mead v. Batchlor</i> , 460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 1990).....	5
<i>Mosley v. Tex. Health & Human Servs. Comm’n</i> , No. 17-0345, 2019 WL 1977062 (Tex. May 3, 2019).....	16
<i>Mowrer v. Rusk</i> , 618 P.2d 886 (N.M. 1980).....	5
<i>N.C. State Bar v. Randolph</i> , 386 S.E.2d 185 (N.C. 1989).....	5
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 314 N.E.2d 867 (N.Y. 1974)	5
<i>Ngo v. Ngo</i> , 133 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2003, no pet.).....	5
<i>People ex rel. Wallace v. Labrenz</i> , 104 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. 1952).....	5
<i>Rush v. Ray</i> , 332 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1983)	5
<i>Securtec, Inc. v. Cnty of Gregg</i> , 106 S.W.3d 803 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2003, pet. denied).....	5
<i>Sloan v. Friends of Hunley, Inc.</i> , 630 S.E.2d 474 (S.C. 2006).....	6
<i>Smith v. Martens</i> , 106 P.3d 28, 32 (Kan. 2005).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Best v. Harper</i> , 562 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2018)	15
<i>State ex rel. Reser v. Rush</i> , 562 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. 1978)	5
<i>State ex rel. Ronish v. Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Fergus Cnty</i> , 348 P.2d 797 (Mont. 1960)	5
<i>State Farm. Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Carmichael</i> , No. 05-0600990-CV, 1998 WL 122409 (Tex. App.—Dallas March, 20, 1998, no pet.).....	4
<i>State v. Glusman</i> , 651 P.2d 639 (Nev. 1982).....	5
<i>State v. Perricone</i> , 181 A.2d 751 (N.J. 1962).....	5
<i>Town of Bedford v. Lynch</i> , 308 A.2d 522 (N.H. 1973).....	5
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Yogi</i> , 62 P.3d 189 (Haw. 2002).....	5

<i>Univ. Interscholastic League v. Buchanan</i> , 848 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. App.—Austin 1993, no pet.)	4, 5
<i>Walker v. Schneider</i> , 477 N.W.2d 167 (N.D. 1991)	5
<i>Wise v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 65 P.2d 1154 (Ariz. 1937)	5
<i>Wortex Mills v. Textile Workers Union of Am.</i> , 85 A.2d 851 (Pa. 1952)	5
Statutes	
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 166.044–.046	6, 7
Rules	
Tex. R. App. P. 56.1	3
Constitutional Provisions	
Tex. Const. art. I § 19	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	17
